

SC 182/2023
STATE Vs. SARASWATI
FIR No. 729 /2022
PS- (Govind Puri)

12.04.2023

Present : Sh. Nischal Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. LAC for accused.

Copy of the charge sheet has been supplied to the accused today.

Accused Saraswati has submitted that she has not been provided with Counsel and thus requested the court to depute a Counsel for her.

Under these circumstance, **Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. LAC is hereby deputed** to represent accused Saraswati in the present matter.

Today, the matter was listed for hearing arguments on the point of charge. However, the matter is adjourned as regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State attached with this Court, is on leave today.

Re-list the matter for **hearing arguments on the point of charge** on **20.07.2023**.

**(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi / 12.04.2023**