

SC 182/2023
STATE Vs. SARASWATI
FIR No. 729/2022
PS- (Govind Puri)

22.01.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Rupa Kumari, newly engaged Advocate for
accused.
Sh. Eshaan, proxy counsel for Sh. Vinod Kumar
Dubey, Advocate for accused.
PW/Dr. Adesh Kumar and PW/HC Daljeet Reader to
ACP in person.
Accused Saraswati not produced from JC (vide letter
no. F.1/SCJ-1/AS(UT)/2024/15005 dated
21.12.2024, received from Dy. Superintendent,
Central Jail No. 1, Tihar, New Delhi).

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

Ms. Rupa Kumar, newly engaged learned counsel
has filed her vakaltanma on behalf of accused. The same is taken
on record.

Since accused Saraswati has not been produced from
JC, **issue production warrant against her, for the next date of
hearing.**

PW/Dr. Adesh Kumar and PW/HC Daljeet Reader to
ACP are discharged unexamined today.

At request of learned counsel, be listed the matter
again for **PE** on **23.04.2025**.

**Issue fresh summons to PW/SI Harvir Singh,
PW/Dr. Adesh Kumar, PW/Reader to ACP (operations) &
MHC(M) with case property through IO/SHO concerned for
the next date of hearing.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /22.01.2025**