

SC 182/2023  
STATE Vs. SARASWATI  
FIR NO. 729/2022  
PS Govind Puri

23.04.2025

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC for accused.

PW Dr. Adesh Kumar and PW HC Dalbir reader of  
ACP.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

PW1 Dr. Adesh Kumar is examined. His cross  
examination is deferred on the request of accused as her counsel  
is not available today.

PW HC Dalbir is discharged unexamined.

Let **Dr. Adesh Kumar, PW HC Dalbir (reader of  
ACP)**, and **PW SI Harvir Singh** be summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 17.07.2025.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /23.04.2025